Employer Contribution. Effective April I, 2005, the Employer shall provide 
health insurance for eligible participating Employees as follows: 

(a) For each eligible participating Employee who lives in the Kaiser Permanente 
service delivery area, the Employer shall pay four hundred thirty-one dollars and eighty cents 
($431.80) for the medical insurance plan described in Appendix A. 

(b) For each eligible participating Employee who lives outside the Kaiser 
Permanente service delivery area, the Employer shall pay five hundred forty-nine dollars and 
thirty-seven cents ($549.37) for the Oregon Dental Service (ODS) medical insurance plan

[...]

preauthorized public transportation when needed to accompany a client. 

ARTICLE 16 - TIME OFF 

Section 1. Live-In Providers. Live-in providers shall accrue one ( I )  paid day (defined as 
twenty-four (24) hours) for every month of work up to a maximum of one hundred forty-four 
(144) hours. 

Such time off may be taken in one (1) hour increments subject to client or designee 
authorization and available relief. Payment for time taken shall be based on the average daily­
authorized wage rate for the Employee. 

Live-in providers who separate from service and return and provide live-in services